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Public Opinion Poll on Corruption in Palestine

Withdrawal of trade:Q13C_2

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

and industry license granted Palestine
to them
Yes 97.7% 95.3% 96.5% 97.1% 96.8%
No 2.3% 4.7% 3.5% 2.9% 3.2%

To imprison and fine :Q13C_3

them

100.0%

100.0%

Geographic location

100.0%

100.0%

Gender of respondent

100.0%

Palestine

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%




Do you support the notion

that crimes of spoiled food

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

and medicine are corruption WB GS M G
crimes?
Yes 97.0% 92.6% 94.4% 96.6% 95.5%
No 1.7% 4.9% 3.6% 21% 2.9%
Don’t know 1.2% 2.5% 2.0% 1.3% 1.6%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Please arrange the reasons
which led to the continua-
tion of the phenomenon of
spoiled food and medicine for
the last years; using a scale of
1-5 and giving 1 to the reason
more prevalent and 5 to the
least

Perpetrators of these crimes
are not held accountable

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

31.2%

19.7%

29.1%

24.9%

Palestine

27.0%

The use of wasta, favoritism,
and nepotism to sway turn a
blind eye to these crimes

23.4%

26.6%

24.7%

24.5%

24.6%

The penal code does not pro-
vide deterrent penalties

23.4%

26.4%

26.2%

22.9%

24.5%

Weakness in citizens’ aware-
ness of these crimes

13.7%

17.2%

10.7%

19.3%

15.0%

Dispersion and overlapping
of roles of official parties
entrusted in follow-up of food
issues

Total

8.2%

100.0%

10.1%

100.0%

9.4%

100.0%

8.3%

100.0%

8.9%

100.0%

Do you think that names of individuals and companies who trade in spoiled food and medi-
cine should be published and listed in:

A declared blacklist:Q13C_1

Yes

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

92.2%

90.6%

93.8%

89.5%

Palestine

91.6%

No

7.8%

100.0%

9.4%
100.0%

6.3%
100.0%

10.5%
100.0%

8.4%
100.0%

2015



Public Opinion Poll on Corruption in Palestine

Do you think that penalties

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

applied to perpetrators of Palestine
corruption are: W8 GS M F
Deterrent 17.5% 26.8% 18.6% 23.2% 20.9%
Not deterrent 78.1% 65.5% 75.8% 71.2% 73.5%
Don’t know 4.4% 7.6% 5.6% 5.6% 5.6%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Many reasons may stand in
the way of reporting corrup-
tion, please arrange in terms

of impact on a scale of i-7, by
giving 1 to the higher impact
and 7 to lowest impact.

Lack of sufficient awareness of
the corruption and its forms

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

11.1%

8.7%

11.5%

9.0%

Palestine

10.3%

Lack of knowledge of the
entity authorized to receive
complaints of corruption

12.4%

6.0%

11.3%

8.8%

10.1%

Lack of adequate protection
for whistle-blowers and wit-
nesses

26.2%

35.6%

28.1%

31.1%

29.6%

Lack of faith in reporting due
to the conviction that no
measures will be taken against
perpetrators

16.7%

15.4%

17.9%

14.6%

16.2%

The inability to prove corrup-
tion cases

14.9%

15.9%

14.3%

16.2%

15.3%

The conviction that reporting
on corrupt person is a form of
talebearing

7.3%

8.1%

6.3%

8.8%

7.5%

Weakness of complaint units
in public institutions

Do you think that there is

11.4%

100.0%

10.3%

100.0%

Geographic location

10.5%

100.0%

Gender of respondent

11.5%

100.0%

11.0%

100.0%

corruption in the judiciary WB GS M F Felizsiin:
Yes 79.5% 49.9% 73.2% 64.2% 68.7%
No 10.4% 31.1% 16.4% 19.5% 18.0%
Don’t know 10.1% 19.0% 10.4% 16.4% 13.4%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Geographic location Gender of respondent .
Palestine

Do you think that the citizen
is able to combat corruption?

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Geographic location Gender of respondent

Do you think that the citizen
can access public records Palestine
easily? WB GS M F
Yes 12.1% 16.1% 14.8% 12.3% 13.6%
No 87.9% 83.9% 85.2% 87.7% 86.4%

100.0%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Geographic location Gender of respondent

Do think that citizens usually
report corruption cases they Palestine
notice to the ACC
Yes 27.5% 29.3% 31.9% 24.4% 28.1%
No 56.9% 58.4% 55.3% 59.6% 57.4%
Don’t know 15.7% 12.3% 12.8% 16.0% 14.4%
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

If you happen to incur a case of corruption, will you report it to the ACC if you were:

A witness to a cor- :Q10B 1 Geographic location Gender of respondent .
- Palestine

ruption act

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

A victim of a corrup- :Q10B_2  Geographic location Gender of respondent .
= Palestine

tion act

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Geographic location Gender of respondent .
Palestine

Do you believe that reporting
corruption is:
Your right 27.5% 24.8% 26.3% 26.7% 26.5%
Your duty 67.6% 72.9% 70.6% 68.6% 69.6%
Talebearlng;tischeoduld not prac- 4.99% 2.29% 3.19% 4.79% 399
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

100.0%
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In your view, has there been a

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

change at the level of corrup- Palestine
tion during 2015? WB GS M F
Yes, it increased 51.4% 49.2% 50.2% 51.1% 50.6%
Yes, it declined 10.4% 11.4% 12.7% 8.8% 10.7%
No change 33.7% 30.4% 30.8% 34.2% 32.5%
Don’t know 4.5% 8.9% 6.4% 5.9% 6.2%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Do you believe that the level

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

of corruption in 2016 will WB GS M F Palestine
Decline 14.4% 10.3% 12.0% 13.7% 12.9%
Increase 54.3% 44.7% 52.1% 49.4% 50.8%
Remain the same 20.1% 19.7% 19.9% 20.0% 19.9%
Don’t know 11.3% 25.3% 16.0% 16.9% 16.4%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Please arrange the follow-
ing reasons, which prevent
media to have an effective
role in exposing corruption in
Palestine, on a scale of 1-5:
givel for more impact and 5
for the lesser impact.

Geographic location Gender of respondent

Palestine

Do you believe that the citi-

Lack of access to information 8.2% 6.3% 8.1% 6.9% 7.5%
Lacokv\?:e"l‘r’s"'o?c’:q‘;ﬁaHjjﬁgé nd 8.9% 15.0% 11.8% 10.5% 11.2%

Fear of prosecution 35.0% 38.7% 36.7% 36.0% 36.3%
Lack of 'egz::)::gﬁgffess'onal 20.1% 17.9% 17.6% 20.9% 19.3%
Lack of '”d‘;‘]’eeggence of the 27.8% 22.1% 25.8% 25.7% 25.8%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Geographic location Gender of respondent

100.0%

zen has a key role to play in Palestine
combating corruption?
Yes 92.2% 85.7% 89.6% 90.0% 89.8%
No 7.8% 14.3% 10.4% 10.0% 10.2%

100.0% 100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%




Culture of the Pal- :Q5C_4

estinian citizen who sees no

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

Palestine

wrong in resorting to wasta
Yes

46.3%

52.1%

49.0%

48.7%

48.9%

No

Deterioration of the:Q5C_5
economic conditions and the
limited opportunities

Yes

53.7%
100.0%

47.9%
100.0%

Geographic location

51.0%
100.0%

51.3%
100.0%

Gender of respondent

72.6%

71.4%

73.0%

70.6%

51.1%

Palestine

72.1%

No

Lack of trust in the:Q5C_b6
integrity of service provider

27.4%
100.0%

28.6%
100.0%

Geographic location

27.0%
100.0%

29.4%
100.0%

Gender of respondent

27.9%
100.0%

Palestine

Please arrange the following
reasons, which have contrib-
uted to the spread of corrup-
tion in Palestine according to
importance, on a scale of 1-8,
1 being the most important,
and 8 the least important

100.0%

100.0%

Geographic location

100.0%

100.0%

Gender of respondent

100.0%

Palestine

Layel @i’ Gem et 1o G 12.6% 12.8% 15.6% 9.7% 12.6%
principle of the rule of law
Lavels @i arsiveiiton @7 de [P 8.4% 5.4% 7.9% 6.7% 7.3%
and other control institutions
Weakness ;’(‘)Ctiﬁym'e of civil 7.3% 10.3% 7.7% 9.0% 8.4%
The Israeli occupation and its
ke [ @SRRI ST CREEIEE 18.8% 16.6% 14.6% 21.3% 18.0%
ing environment for corrup-
tion
Selectivity and lack of serious-
ness in holding senior corrupt 15.5% 13.0% 16.6% 12.6% 14.6%
persons accountable
Lack of citizens’ awareness of
the forms of corruption and 9.3% 9.6% 9.5% 9.3% 9.4%
importance of reporting it
The internal political division 15.2% 25.3% 18.1% 19.6% 18.9%
Lty o by e g e 7.2% 9.9% 11.8% 10.8%
in accordance with the law

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

2015
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Do you think wasta will help
you obtain a public service

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

Palestine

During the year, have you
requested wasta from any
party in order to obtain any
of the services mentioned
above? Q4

100.0% 100.0%

Geographic location

100.0% 100.0%

Gender of respondent

Palestine

What are your reasons for
requesting wasta?

obtaining the service :Q5C_1
without going through bu-
reaucratic procedures

100.0% 100.0%

Geographic location

100.0% 100.0%

Gender of respondent

100.0%

Palestine

Yes

49.7% 67.1%

53.1% 64.7%

57.5%

No

fear of someone who :Q5C_2

50.3%
100.0%

32.9%
100.0%

Geographic location

46.9%
100.0%

35.3%
100.0%

Gender of respondent

42.5%
100.0%

doesn’t deserve to take it, Palestine
.due to corruption
Yes 58.3% 44.3% 56.1% 45.4% 52.1%
No 41.7% 55.7% 43.9% 54.6% 47.9%

Wasta is a help pro- :Q5C_3
vided for citizens who need it

100.0% 100.0%

Geographic location

100.0% 100.0%

Gender of respondent

100.0%

Palestine

100.0%

100.0%

100.0% 100.0%

100.0%




Arrange as you see fit from
the most to the least: the
services you think are more

likely to provide opportu-
nities for corruption, based
on a personal experience or
.someone close to you

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

Palestine

2015

Medical health services 11.0% 10.5% 12.0% 9.7% 10.8%
App°'”tmet;‘;5n ?”d promo- 40.3% 21.9% 33.9% 33.2% 33.6%
Education 13.1% 15.2% 14.1% 13.6% 13.9%
D'St”bz:'fh”ao: ds‘i’:'lji'nsjr"'ces' 13.6% 27.7% 15.6% 21.9% 18.8%
Customs and Taxes 10.0% 4.0% 9.2% 6.4% 7.8%
Ut::'itc‘i'tieE‘é'ﬁf;;u"xiactaegoer:‘sc' 6.3% 13.9% 9.0% 9.2% 9.1%
The public Commission for
Civil Affairs’ transactions; per- 5.7% 6.7% 6.1% 6.1% 6.1%
mits and permissions
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Arrange as you see fit: the follow-

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

ing public institutions or authori-
ties, from the most susceptible to .
. Palestine
corruption to the least, on a scale
of 1-7, giving 1 to the most and 7 to
the least
Ministry of Health 11.5% 22.1% 15.0% 15.9% 15.4%
Ministry of tra:aszg;t and transpor- 919% 5 49% 779% 779% 779%
Ministry of Finance 31.0% 11.6% 25.7% 22.1% 23.9%
Water Authority 5.2% 4.5% 4.6% 5.2% 4.9%
Ministry of Education 14.4% 13.2% 12.0% 15.9% 13.9%
Energy Authority 4.3% 15.2% 7.6% 9.0% 8.3%
(Ministry of Al-Waqf (religious 3.1% 1.6% 3.8% 1.3% 2.5%
Ministry of Social Affairs 7.0% 13.6% 9.5% 9.3% 9.4%
Ministry of Interior 9.6% 8.3% 10.4% 7.9% 9.1%
Public Commission for Civil Affairs 4.9% 4.5% 3.8% 5.7% 4.8%

Following are corruption crimes
that were ruled in the Anti-Cor-
ruption Court during the last three
years. On a scale 1-7 arrange as you
see fit from the most prevalent to
the least giving 1 to the most and 1

100.0% 100.0%

Geographic location

100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Gender of respondent

Palestine

.to the least
Misuse of trust 5.6% 7.2% 6.7% 5.6% 6.2%
Embezzlement of public funds 25.3% 24.4% 29.6% 20.3% 24.9%
Misuse of power 18.4% 20.4% 19.9% 18.3% 19.1%
Il (D GRETEN Sl B (Ul 26.8% 23.9% 19.9% | 31.6% | 25.8%

service

Money laundering 9.3% 10.3% 10.7% 8.7% 9.7%
Compromising public funds 14.6% 13.9% 13.2% 15.5% 14.4%

100.0%

100.0%




Arrange as you see fit, which of the
following Palestinian institutions

that manifestations and forms of
corruption are more dominant

Geographic location

Gender of respondent

Palestine

2015

Government |nst1tut|on§ and local 63.1% 45.9% 62.8% 57.1% 60.0%
government units

Private sector institutions 17.0% 24.6% 17.9% 21.6% 19.8%

NGOs and charitable organizations 14.9% 29.5% 19.2% 21.3% 20.3%

100.0%

100.0%

Geographic location

100.0%

Gender of respondent

100.0%

Do you believe that corruption in Palestine
Palestinian institution is:
Big 72.9% 63.9% 70.0% 69.1% 69.6%
small 27.1% 36.1% 30.0% 30.9% 30.4%

Arrange as you see fit: the follow-
ing public institutions or authori-
ties, from the most susceptible to
corruption to the least, on a scale
of 1-7, giving 1 to the most and 7 to

100.0%

100.0%

Geographic location

100.0%

Gender of respondent

100.0%

100.0%

Palestine

the least
Courts 10.8% 7.8% 12.5% 6.9% 9.7%
ministries 24.1% 31.1% 25.0% 28.3% 26.7%
Security apparatuses 26.2% 18.8% 23.2% 23.7% 23.5%
Public Prosecution 7.3% 4.7% 6.8% 5.9% 6.3%
Presidential institution 15.0% 19.2% 15.2% 18.0% 16.6%
Local government units 8.6% 8.9% 8.9% 8.5% 8.7%
The Council of Ministers 8.0% 9.4% 8.4% 8.7% 8.5%

100.0%

100.0%
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If the answer is sufficient, in your opinion, why people are unable to recognize these efforts? Is it

because:
1-Q2c: lack of publications on Geographic location Gender of respondent
corruption cases that have been Palestine
exposed and perpetrators tried
yes 87.0% 81.1% 85.9% 84.5% 85.3%
No 13.0% 18.9% 14.1% 15.5% 14.7%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

2-Q2c: lack of knowledge of the Geographic location Gender of respondent Palesti
citizen of these efforts alestine
yes 81.5% 86.5% 84.5% 81.0% 82.9%
No 18.5% 13.5% 15.5% 19.0% 17.1%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

3-Q2c: Lack of citizen’s awareness Geographic location Gender of respondent
of the corruption crime and An- Palestine
ti-Corruption Law

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

4-Q2c: Citizens do not see senior Geographic location Gender of respondent
corrupt persons held accountable

Palestine

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

The Palestinian society and gov- Geographic location Gender of respondent
ernment face many challenges that
need to be solved. Please arrange Palestine
these problems according to their
importance, in your view.
Economic crisis 17.7% 30.6% 23.5% 21.4% 22.5%
Combating corruption 22.2% 8.7% 18.6% 15.9% 17.2%
Completion of Ie.gal'and institutional 7 4% 5 89 6.9% 6.7% 6.8%
building
Development of the infrastructure 6.0% 9.4% 6.9% 7.5% 7.2%
SO 0 MECH CERNPRRES || o) epr 13.6% 13.8% 18.8% 16.3%
policies
Ending the internal political division 28.9% 31.8% 30.3% 29.6% 29.9%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Annex 2: Cross-cutting tables: Study indicators according
to gender and geographic location

Do you believe that the ACC exer-

Geographic location

2015

Gender of respondent

cises its role with independence? FElEEae
yes 30.4% 31.5% 32.9% 28.8% 30.8%
No 54.4% 39.6% 51.0% 47.0% 49.0%
Don’t know 15.2% 28.9% 16.1% 24.2% 20.2%

If the answer is no, please arrange
the following parties according to
degree of intervention and impact it
has on the ACC’s work; most to least

100.0%

100.0%

Geographic location

100.0%

100.0%

Gender of respondent

100.0%

Palestine

Total

Do you believe that the ACC is

100%

100%

Geographic location

100%

PLC members 5.2% 9.6% 7.4% 5.6% 6.5%
President’s office 30.0% 13.6% 26.8% 23.3% % 25

Council of Ministers & ministers 14.5% 22.0% 15.5% 18.1% 16.8%
Political parties’ leaders 8.3% 14.7% 10.0% 10.5% 10.2%
Governors & heads of municipalities 6.2% 7.9% 6.5% 7.0% 6.7%
Security apparatuses 35.7% 32.2% 33.9% 35.5% 34.7%

100%

Gender of respondent

100%

effective in conducting its role and Palestine
tasks entrusted with?
yes 29.1% 25.5% 28.1% 27.5% 27.8%
No 57.4% 53.9% 61.2% 51.1% 56.1%
Don’t know 13.5% 20.6% 10.7% 21.4% 16.1%

Do you believe that there is corrup-

100.0%

100.0%

Geographic location

100.0%

100.0%

Gender of respondent

100.0%

tion in Palestinian Institutions? Palestine
yes 93.7% 89.5 91.3 93.0% 92.1%
No 6.3% 10.5% 8.7% 7.0% 7.9%

Do you believe that efforts of com-

100.0%

100.0%

Geographic location

100.0%

100.0%

Gender of respondent

100.0%

bating corruption in Palestine are Pallzelie
Sufficient enough 11.9% 8.3% 11.7% 9.5% 10.6%
insufficient 82.1% 77.0% 81.3% 79.2% 80.2%
Don’t know 6.0% 14.8% 7.1% 11.3% 9.2%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%
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Employment Sector Percentage
17%

Government sector, civil
Government sector, military 12%
(Educational institutions (universities, institutes 1%
Private sector 64%
Non-government institutions/civil NGOs 2%
International institutions 1%
“Palestine 1948 “within the green line 3%
Agriculture 1%

Monthly income of the family Israeli shekel (NIS) Percentage

Less than 1500 29%

2499 1500- 29%

3499 2500- 23%

4499 3500- 10%

5499 4500- 4%

and above 5500 3%

1%

Refused to answer/don’t know
Total 100%




2015

Annex 1: Sample characteristics

Jenin 8%
Toubas 2%
TulKarem 5%
Nablus 10%
Qalqiltya 3%
Silfeet 2%
Ramallah 9%
Jericho 1%
Jerusalem 4%
Bethlehem 5%
Hebron 15%
Northern Gaza 7%
Gaza 13%
Deir El-Balah 5%
Khan Younis 7%
Rafah 5%

Age of Respondent Percentage
18-19 23%
20-25 16%
30-39 26%
40-49 20%
50+ 16%

Gender/sex of respondent Percentage
Male 50%
Female 50%
Total 100%
Profession Percentage
Self employed 19%
Employee 21%
Unemployed 4%
Retired 2%
Student 10%
Home-maker 28%
Family member without pay 0%
Unemployed at the time 9%
Never had a job 6%
Laborer 1% @

Total 100%
Tt 1% [
[ ‘
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Graph 35: Percentage of Palestinians who support withdrawal of trade and industry licenses from
institutions and individuals who are convicted of dealing in spoiled food and medicine

98 % 95 % 97 % 97 % 97 %

West Bank Gaza Strip Male Female Palestine

Furthermore, the overwhelming majority also supported imprisonment and fines to be imposed on
those found guilty of trading in spoiled food and medicine.

Graph 36: Percentage of Palestinians who support imprisonment for individuals and institutions
who are convicted of dealing in spoiled food and medicine

99 % 98 % 98 % 99 % 99 %

West Bank Gaza Strip Male Female Palestine
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Graph 33: Palestinians perspective on reasons for the continuation of the phenomenon
of spoiled food and medicine during the past few years

99, dispersion and overlapping of roles of the official parties entrust-
ed with follow up on food issues
15% weak awareness of citizens of these crimes
259% the penal code does not contain deterrent punishments
25% the use of wasta, and favoritism regardless of the crimes
27 % perpetrators are not held accountable

When respondents were asked about their opinion of individuals and companies who deal with spoiled food
and medicine, 92% of them said that their names should be on a declared blacklist. Moreover, at the geographic
and gender levels, results showed a consensus of placing the names of these companies and individuals on a

blacklist that is made public. Noting that there were slight differences in percentages between males and fe-
males in this regard.

Graph 34: Percentage of Palestinians who support listing companies and individuals who
trade in spoiled food and medicine on a declared blacklist

92 % 91 % 94 % 90 % 92%

West Bank Gaza Strip Male Female Palestine

In addition, the overwhelming majority of Palestinians, 97%, supported withdrawal of work licenses from indi-
viduals and companies who are convicted of dealing in spoiled food and medicine.
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Graph 31: Palestinians’ views of the existence of corruption in the judicial authority

o
5% 73% .
64% 69%

50%

West Bank Gaza Strip Male Female Palestine

¥ . 3.12. Economic crimes

Results of the study revealed that the overwhelming majority of Palestinians 95% consider the spoiled food and
medicine crimes to be corruption crimes. And although the study indicated some difference between the WB
and GS, the fact remains is that the overwhelming majority in both areas shared the same views including at

the gender level.
Graph 32: Palestinians view spoiled food and medicine crimes as corruption crimes

97% 93% 94% 97 % 95%

West Bank Gaza Strip Male Female Palestine

As for reasons that led to the continuation of the phenomenon of spoiled food and medicine, as seen by
Palestinians, results showed that 27% of respondents considered not holding perpetrators of those crimes
accountable to be the main reason. 25% said that wasta and favoritism, regardless of the crimes, come
second. The following graph illustrates the reasons which led to continuation of the phenomenon

during the past few years.
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Graph 29: Palestinians views on the underlying reasons that prevent reporting corruption

8% conviction that reporting corruption is a form of talebearing

10% confusion as to the party designated to receive complaints

10% lack of adequate awareness of corruption and its forms

11% weakness of complaint units in public institutions
15% inability to prove corruption cases
16 % lack of conviction of the usefulness of whistle-blowing as no mea-

sures are take

30% lack of adequate protection for whistle-blowers and witnesses

At the geographic level, results revealed differences, between the WB and GS, in percentages regarding reasons
considered to be underlying the lack reporting of corruption, noting that the inadequate protection for whis-
tle-blowers and witnesses constituted the main reason in both the WB and the GS.

Graph 30: Palestinians views on the underlying reasons that prevent reporting
corruption, at the geographic level

8%

7%

6%

129
9%
112

10%
11% weakness of complaint units in public institutions
o I

conviction that reporting corruption is a form of talebearing

confusion as to the party designated to receive complaints

lack of adequate awareness of corruption and its forms

16%
15% _ inability to prove corruption cases

15% lack of conviction of the usefulness of whistle-blowing as no mea-

179 I =V ke

26%

In regard to the judicial authority, 69% of Palestinians believe that there is corruption within it, and 18% who
believe that there isn’t. Another 13% said that they didn’t know. At the geographic level, the study showed
that there are differences between the WB and the GS, where the majority in the WB 80% believe that there is
corruption in the judicial authority, versus 50% in the GS. Also at the level of gender results showed that 73% of
males and 64% of females believe that there is corruption in the judicial authority.

[ ]
—

36%

lack of adequate protection for whistle-blowers and witnesses
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Graph 27: Palestinians views on reporting corruption

Bl Your right Your duty B Talebearing; must not to be practiced
5 % 2% m— 3 0 5 % — 4 %,
88% 88% 88 % 88 % 88 %
27 % 25% 26 % 27 % 26 %
West Bank Gaza Strip Male Female Palestine

As for penalties imposed on perpetrators of corruption crimes, the study indicated that 74% of Palestinians do
not consider them to be deterrent punishments, versus 21% who feel that they are deterrent, and 6% who said
they don’t know. At the geographic level, the study showed that there are differences between the WB and the
GS, where 78% of WB residents said that they consider the penalties to be non-deterrent, versus 66% in the GS.
No differences were noted between males and females in this regard.

Graph 28: Palestinians views on deterring penalties applied to perpetrators of corruption crimes

Hl Deterrent not deterrent B don’t know
0 I R % I Y I 9, I Y,
78 % 66 % 76 % 71% 74 %

17% 27%

23%

21%

West Bank Gaza Strip Male Female Palestine

As for the reasons underlying lack of reporting corruption, the study showed that 30% of Palestinians consider
lack of sufficient protection for whistle-blowers and witnesses of corruption crimes to be the main reason. The
second reason was attributed to the futility of reporting, since the felt that no measures will be taken against the
perpetrators, according to 16% of respondents. The third reason, as expressed by 15% of respondents, was due
to the inability/difficulty to prove corruption cases. The following graph illustrates the reasons citizens believe
are the causes for not reporting corruption.
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Graph 24: Attitudes towards informing the Anti-Corruption Commission of corruption cases

32%
299 ’ 28%

24%

27%

West Bank Gaza Strip Male Female Palestine

In regard to whether or not citizens would report corruption if they personally witnessed a corruption crime,
results showed that two thirds of Palestinians 67% said that they would report it to the ACC. Moreover, the
study showed that there are distinct differences between the WB and the GS, where 71% of residents in the WB
confirmed their willingness to report corruption to the ACC if they witnessed a corruption crime; versus 59% in
the GS. There were no differences between males and females, as illustrated below:

Graph 25: Attitudes on reporting corruption crimes to the ACC if one witnesses a crime in person

27% 32%
6 2ot 6 540, 28%

West Bank Gaza Strip Male Female Palestine

In cases were one is victim to a corruption crime, the overwhelming majority 79% said that they would report
the crime to the ACC, versus 21% who said that they would not. And at the geographic level, the results showed
that 82% of residents in the WB said that they would report the corruption crime if they were victims, which is
higher than that in the GS with 74% of those who said that they would report the crime; noting that there were
no differences between males and females.

Graph 26: Attitudes towards informing the Anti-Corruption Commission if one
were a victim of a corruption crime

82% 79%
6 o 6 189 79%

West Bank Gaza Strip Male Female Palestine
In general, Palestinians find reporting of corruption is a national duty as expressed by 70% of them, noting that

4% consider reporting is a talebearing act and thus should not be practiced. No differences were recorded
neither between the WB and the GS nor among males and females.
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The study also showed that two thirds of Palestinians, 67%, believe that the citizen is able to combat corruption.
The percentage in the WB was higher than in the GS 71% and 60% respectively, noting that there were no differ-
ences between males and females.

Graph 22: Palestinians perspective on the ability of the Palestinian citizen to combat corruption

40% 41%

349 35% 38%
0

West Bank Gaza Strip Male Female Palestine

In regard to citizen’s access to public records, the results indicated that the overwhelming majority of Pales-
tinians 86% emphasized difficulty in accessing these records. And when comparing the WB with the GS on this
issue, the results showed a slight difference where only 12% of residents in the WB believed that it was easy to
access this information, as shown in the graph below:

Graph 23: Palestinians perspectives on the Palestinian citizen ability to access public records
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¥ . 3.11. Reporting corruption (whistle-blowing)

Results showed that only 28% believed that citizens do report corruption cases to the ACC. The study did not
reveal any differences between the WB and the GS in regard to reporting corruption to the commission, noting
that there were differences between males and females, as shown below:
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Graph 19: Main reasons perceived by the Palestinian citizen causing media not to have an
effective role in exposing corruption, at the geographic level
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At the level of gender, there were no differences between males and females in regard to ranking reasons
preventing the media from having an effective role in exposing corruption cases in Palestine, as indicated in
the graph below:

Graph 20: Main reasons, perceived by the Palestinian citizen, preventing media from having
an effective role in exposing corruption, at the gender level
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', 3.10. Citizen’s role in combating corruption

This section included a number of indicators aiming at measuring perspective and views of Palestinians on the
role of citizens in combating corruption. The study showed that 90% of them believe that the citizen has a vital
role in this regard, noting that the WB percentage was higher than the GS. Moreover, the study did not reveal
any differences between males and females, as illustrated in the graph below:

Graph 21: Palestinians point of view on the role of the Palestinian citizen in combating corruption
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¥ 4 3.9. Role of media in combating corruption

This section of the study aimed at knowing Palestinians’ views and perceptions on the role of the Palestinian
media and whether or not it played a role in exposing and shedding light on corruption cases in 2015. In this
regard, results showed that 38% of Palestinians see that the media did play a role in exposing and shedding light
on corruption cases during the year mentioned, while 62% see the opposite. Also at the geographic level, clearly

there were differences between the WB and the GS, as 40% of the residents in the WB said that the media did
fulfil its role in this regard, compared to 34% in the GS.

Graph 17: Palestinians’ views and perceptions on media’s role in exposing and shedding
light on corruption cases in 2015
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On reasons preventing media from doing an effective job in exposing corruption cases in Palestine, as viewed by
Palestinian citizens, the results showed that fear of prosecution was the main reason with 36%. The second rea-
son was lack of independence of the media with 26%, while 19% said that the absence of legal and professional
protection was the reason, as illustrated below:

Graph 18: Main reasons, perceived by the Palestinian citizen, preventing media from doing
an effective job in exposing corruption cases in Palestine
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A the geographic level, there were no differences between the WB and the GS in regard to ranking reasons that

prevent media from having an effective role in exposing corruption cases in Palestine, noting that there are dif-
ferences in percentages for the reasons.
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At the geographic level, there were differences between the WB and GS in terms of reasons that contribute to
the spread of corruption, as residents of the WB see the Israeli occupation’s practices and lack of seriousness in
punishing senior corrupt individuals as the main two reasons. The GS residents, however, see that the internal
political division as the main reason, followed by the Israeli occupation and its practices.

Graph 15: Underlying reasons for the prevalence of corruption in Palestine at the geographic level
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¥ . 3.8. Change in the level of corruption

This section of the study aimed at knowing the views and perceptions of the Palestinian public regarding chang-
esin the level of corruption. Results of the study indicated that half of them 51% see that the level of corruption
has increased in 2015, and 11% see that it has declined. And 33% said that it remained the same, while 6% said
that they do not know. It is worth noting that the study did not reveal any differences between the WB and GS,
or between male and female in this regard.

As for future outlook and perception of Palestinians in regard to the level of corruption in 2016, the study in-
dicated their pessimism towards the decline of corruption in the coming year, where only 13% believed that it
might decline, versus 51% who believed that it would rise, and 20% said that it will remain the same; another
16% said that they do not know. However, the study showed differences between residents of the WB and GS in
regard to their outlook for the spread of corruption in 2016, illustrated in the graph below:

Graph 16: Future outlook and Palestinian perspective of the level of corruption in 2016
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Graph 13: Reasons underlying the use of wasta at the geographic level
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¥ . 3.7. Reasons underlying the spread of corruption in Palestine

In regard to the spread of corruption in Palestine, 19% of Palestinians said that the internal division between
the WB and GS was the cause, while 18% attributed it to the Israeli occupation practices and its role in creating
an encouraging environment for corruption. While 15% said that it was the lack of seriousness in punishing big/
senior corrupt individuals, and 13% said that it was the selectivity in holding people accountable, and lack of se-
riousness in punishing senior corrupt individuals. The remaining results are as illustrated in the following graph:

Graph 14: Underlying reasons for the prevalence of corruption in Palestine
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Results also showed that Approximately one fourth of Palestinians 26% requested wasta to obtain a public
service during 2015; 23% of those in the WB, versus 31% in the GS. At the level of gender, results showed that
the males use wasta more than females accounting for 32% and 19% respectively.

Graph 11: Percentage distribution of Palestinians who have used wasta to obtain a public service
31% 32%

239 26%
19%
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As for reasons underlying requests for wasta, 57% of those who used wasta said that the main reason was lack
of trust in the integrity of service providers, and 72% said that it was due to the deteriorating economic situation
and limited opportunities, as illustrated in the graph below:

Graph 12: Reasons underlying the use of wasta
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At the geographic level, results showed no differences between the WB and the GS in terms of ranking reasons
for using wasta, noting the differences in the percentages of the use of wasta, as illustrated in the graph below:
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ET] Service Percentage
1 Appointments and promotions 33.6%
2 Distribution of social assistance, in-kind and cash 18.8%
3 Education 13.9%
4 Medical health services 10.8%
5 Water, electricity, and communication services 9.1%
6 Customs and taxes 7.8%
7 Transactions of the‘Ciin Affairs Publi.c Commission: per- 6.1%
missions and permits

At the geographic level, there were distinct difference between the WB and the GS, where residents of the WB
said that distribution of in-kind and cash social assistance was in first place, followed by education. While in the
GS, the distribution of social assistance, in-kind and cash was in the first place followed by appointments and
promotion, and then education. The following table illustrates the results based on the geographic level.

Service %-WB %-GS

Distribution of social assistance, in-kind and cash 13.6% 27.7%

Appointments and promotions 40.3% 21.9%

Education 13.1% 15.2%

Water, electricity, and communication services 6.3% 13.9%

Medical health services 11.0% 10.5%

Transactic.ms'ofthe'Ci\'/iI Affairs Publi'c Commis- 5 7% 6.7%
sion: permissions and permits

Customs and taxes 10.0% 4.0%

¥ 4 6.3. Wasta in obtaining services

The overwhelming majority of Palestinians 89.6% believe that wasta helps them to obtain public services;
percentages were high in the WB and GS (91% WB and 88% GS). At the gender level, percentages were high
and close, where 90% of the males said that wasta does help in obtaining public services, versus 89% of the

females.

91 % 88 % 90 %

.

89 %

Graph 10: Palestinians’ views on wasta in helping to obtain public services
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Graph 8: Palestinians’ views on the most prevalent corruption crimes at the geographic level
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At the level of gender, the results showed differences between males and females in their perceptions and
ranking of the most prevalent corruption crimes ruled by the Anti-Corruption Court during the last three years,
where males see that embezzlement is the top one, followed by bribery in exchange for a public service or un-
just benefit. The females, according to the results, see that bribery is number one, followed by embezzlement
of public funds, and then misuse of power.

Graph 9: Palestinians’ views on the most prevalent corruption crimes at the gender level
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¥ . 5.3. Corruption in providing public services during 2015

This section of the report aims at revealing public services that constituted an area for corruption in 2015. In
that regard, appointments and promotions took first place, followed by distribution of social assistance. The

following table illustrates the results:
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Graph 6: Palestinians’ opinion on the ranking of ministries and authorities in terms of susceptibility
to the spread of corruption
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¥ . 4.3. Forms of corruption

This sections aims to reveal Palestinians’ views on the most prevalent corruption crimes that have been ruled by
the Anti-Corruption court during the last three years. In that regard, the results showed that bribery in exchange
for a public service or unjust benefit took first place with 25.8%, followed by embezzlement of public funds with
24.9%. The remaining results are as illustrated in graph 7, below.

Graph 7: Palestinians’ views on the most prevalent corruption crimes that have been ruled
by the Anti-Corruption court during the last three years.
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At the geographic level, results showed differences between residents of the WB and those of the GS in terms
of ranking corruption crimes that have been ruled by the Anti-Corruption Court during the past three years. The
West Bankers see that bribery in exchange of a public service or unjustified benefit is the most prevalent, while
residents of the GS see that embezzlement is the one, followed by bribery in exchange for a public service or
unjustified benefit.
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At the geographic level, results showed a disparity in the perspective of Palestinians in the order by which insti-
tutions were most susceptible to the spread of corruption. Residents of the WB said it was the security appa-
ratus that ranks first followed by the ministries, while the GS residents believed that it was the ministries first
followed by the president’s institution as illustrated below:

Graph 5: Palestinians’ views on the ranking of public institutions and commissions
most susceptible to the spread corruption
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In regard to ministries or authorities that are most susceptible to the spread of corruption, results showed that
23.9% of Palestinians believe that the MoF is the one that is most susceptible, followed by the MoH and Mok,
as illustrated below:

Rank Ministries/Authorities Percentage
1 Ministry of Finance 23.9%
2 Ministry of Health 15.4%
3 Ministry of Education 13.9%
4 Ministry of Social Affairs 9.4%
5 Ministry of Interior 9.1%
6 The Energy Authority 8.3%
7 Ministry of Transport and Transportations 7.7%

The Water Authority 4.9%
9 Public Commission for Civil Affairs 4.8%
10 (Ministry of Alwagf (religious affairs 2.5%

At the geographic level, the results showed differences in views between residents of the WB and those of the
GS in terms of which institutions are the more susceptible to corruption, whether it is the ministries or authori-
ties. WB residents see that the MoF takes first place in this regard, followed by MoE and in third place the MoH.
In the GS, they see that the MoH is in first place with the Energy Authority second, and the Ministry of Social
Affairs in third place.
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Graph 4: Main reasons citizens are unable to recognize exerted efforts in combating corruption
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On the prevalence of corruption in the Palestinian institutions, results showed that the majority of Palestinians
69.6% believe that there is large scale of corruption in the Palestinian institutions, percentage was higher in the
WB than in Gaza with 72.9% in the WB and 63.9% in the GS. And at the level of sex, the results showed differ-
ences in the perceptions of males and females with percentages amounting to 70.0% and 69.1% consecutively.

In regard to institutions where forms of corruption are prominent, the results indicated that 60.0% of Palestin-
ians see that government institutions come first, second came NGOs and charitable organizations with 20.3%,
and private sector institutions came third with 19.8%.

At the geographic level, the results showed differences in beliefs and convictions of Palestinians in terms of
which institutions corruption forms are prominent; although there were consensus between the WB and the
GS that government institutions and local government units are in first place, as to corruption forms being
more prominent in them with 68.1% and 45.9% consecutively, Second and third place were disputed; while
WB residents see that private institutions come second with 17% and NGOs and charitable organizations take
third place with 14.9%, the GS residents see that NGOs and charitable organizations take second with 29.5% and
private institutions third with 24.6%.

As for Palestinian public institutions and commissions that are most susceptible to the spread of corruption,
the results revealed that ministries and security apparatuses are those most susceptible; results are as shown

below:
ET] Commission/party percentage
1 ministries 26.7%
2 Security apparatuses 23.5%
3 Presidential institution 16.6%
4 courts 9.7%
5 Local government units 8.7%
6 Council of ministers 8.5%
7 prosecution 6.3%
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As for influential parties who interfere in the work of the ACC, 34.7% of those who do not believe that the
commission practices its role independently expressed that the security service is the party most intrusive in
the work of the ACC, followed by the president’s office with 25%, and in third place was the prime minister and
ministers with 17%. The fourth place was political parties’ leaders with 10%, and 7% said it was governors and
heads of municipalities; and another 7% said it was members of the legislative council.

At the geographic level, the study revealed a disparity between residents of the WB and those of the GS in terms
of which parties are more intrusive in the work of the ACC, noting that there was a consensus between residents
of the WB and the GS that the security apparatus is the one. Residents of the WB saw that the president’s office
also has a big role in interfering in the work of the ACC, coming in second place. However, residents of the GS
saw that the prime minister and ministers who come in second place of the parties who interfere most in the
work of the ACC.

Graph 3: Parties who are most intrusive in the work of the Anti-Corruption Commission
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In regard to the effectiveness of the ACC in performing its role and tasks entrusted with, results showed that
56.1% of Palestinians believe that the ACC is ineffective, versus 27.8% who believe that it is effective in perform-
ing its role, and 16.1% who said that they don’t know.

¥ . 3.3. Spread of corruption

The overwhelming majority of Palestinians, 92.1%, believe that there is corruption in the Palestinian institutions.
And at the geographic level 93.7% of WB residents believe that there is corruption in the Palestinian institutions,
versus 89.5% of the GS residents. At the level of gender, 91.3% of males, and 93.0% of females believe that there
is corruption in Palestinian institutions, according to the results of the study.

In regard to the most important reasons for Palestinians not seeing tangible difference in efforts of combating
corruption, the study showed that lack of publication of information on corruption cases that have been ex-
posed and their perpetrators convicted is the main reason for this. The second reason was that they do not see
that senior corrupt individuals are held accountable. The third and more important reason was lack of citizens’
knowledge of these efforts. And last was lack of citizens’ awareness of corruption crimes and of the Palestinian
Anti-Corruption Law, as illustrated in the graph below.
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¥ 4 1.3. Study sample

The size of the study sample was 1219 Palestinians age 18 and above and live in the (OPT); 63% of them live in
the West Bank (WB) and 37% in the Gaza Strip (GS), where 49% of those were males. In regard to age groups, the
percentage of respondents who participated in the survey ages 18-24 amounted to 23%, while 16% for those
25-19 years of age. And 26% for those 30-39 years of age. Those who are 40-49 years of age accounted for 20%,
and 16% for those who are 50 years or more.

Graph 1: relative distribution of age of respondents
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¥ 4 2.3. The Anti-Corruption Commission

Only one third of Palestinians believe that the Palestinian Anti-Corruption Commission (ACC) exercises her role
independently. According to the results of the study, approximately half of the Palestinians (49%) believe that
the ACC does not exercise her role independently, versus 30.8% who think that it does, and 20.2% said that
they don’t know. At the geographic level, the results showed distinct differences between residents of the WB
and those of the GS in regard to the sovereignty of the work of the ACC, where 54.4% of those living in the WB
believe that the commission does not exercise its role independently, versus 39.6% in the GS.

The results also showed little difference between males and females in regard to the independence of the work
of the ACC, where 33% of the males said that it does exercise independently, versus 29% of the females.

Graph 2: Perception of the Palestinian Anti-Corruption Commission in practicing its role independently
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3. Encoding of surveys: once review and auditing is completed, the surveys are given a code by referring to
coding guides prepared earlier. The survey at this point is in its final form and ready to be entered into the
system.

4. Auditing during data entry: this is executed automatically as the data entry program is equipped with a
logical precautionary rules that do not allow entry of wrong data. In addition it takes into consideration
movements within sections of the survey, which is carried out by the software automatically.

5. Purifying the data: upon completion of data entry, preliminary frequency tables on indicators were extract-
ed. These tables were reviewed by the statistical team to ensure accuracy of data entry and ensure that
there are no unusual cases that might draw attention. In the event of any mistake, the survey would be
re-entered.

Y. 2.6. Data Entry

The data entry program was designed by using Access 2013. The program has the following characteristics:
1. Ability to respond to an identical Arabic version on a computer screen.

2. Maintaining minimum possibility of error of digital data entry or fieldwork errors.

3. Easy display of data for the various sections of the survey.

4. Ability to check logical sequence of the survey’s data.

5. Ability to conduct internal audit.

6. User-friendly.

v, 2.7.Data Analysis

After completion of the entry process and confirmation of the accuracy and readiness for analysis and extracting
results, the data was transferred from Access 2013 to SPSS by using Stat Transfare, which ensures the transfer of
data from one database to another, while maintaining the same features of data. The results were analyzed by
using SPSS after which the cross-cutting tables were also extracted allowing to show the relative distribution of
the study’s indicators, according to geographic locations and also according to gender.
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2.3.2. Overview

This consists of a list of all residential communities in the OPT, which includes identification variables of
residential communities in addition to categorization of variables used to differentiate between classes.
The list also included a measurement instrument to size residential communities, represented by the
number of families.

3.3.2. Designing the sample

The sample was a random stratified cluster design that included several stages. The sampling error equaled
more or less 3.0%. During the first stage, a systematic stratified random sample was chosen from residential
areas that have 100 communities. The second stage, a systematic random sample was chosen from families of
each of the communities chosen. In the third stage, one person whose age is 18 or above was chosen from each
of the families chosen. The total sample was 1219. Finally, prior to choosing the sample residential communities,
they were categorized into class categories according to governorate the community is located.

Y. 2.4.Fieldwork

1.4.2. Fieldwork team

“Alpha International” recruited a group of field supervisors and distinguished researchers in the field of surveys,
from the various governorates. One supervisor was assigned field work in the WB and a second one in the GS.
Also five coordinators were hired three of them were assigned in the WB (north, middle, south) and two in the
GS, in addition to 45 field researchers.

2.4.2. Training the fieldwork team

Two training workshops were held, one in the WB and another in the GS, attended by all field researches.
During the workshops, objectives, terms, indicators, and all of the questions included in the questionnaire
of the study, were presented and discussed. In addition, quality control standards as well as the principle
of precision at work were introduced by the “Alpha International” team. They also explained the method-
ological, logistical, administrative, and financial limitations involved in the upcoming fieldwork. Alpha made
it clear that no compromise is accepted in regard to the quality of the data collection process regardless
of circumstances. They also emphasized the importance of coordination with the field supervisor in each
designated area, especially if there are problems to be solved such as those resulting from repeated Israeli
closures and consequential complications.

3.4.2. Data collection
The data was collected during the period of September 9, 2015 to September 15, 2015.

¥ . 2.5.Data review

The collected data was subject to several phases of review and examination in accordance with quality control
data collection standards adopted by “Alpha International”; these phases are:

1. Field review: the responsibility of inspecting fieldwork data falls on coordinators and supervisors in the var-
ious areas. These supervisors randomly chose a number of questionnaires /surveys where they review and
ensure accuracy of the information collected before sending to the main office.

2. Office review: in this phase, all surveys are subject to audit and scrutiny by the research team, the team
reviews all of the surveys in terms of credibility and logic underlying the answers.
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Methodology

¥4 1.2. study tool

This study relied on a field survey using a sample representative from the Palestinian society. A specially
designed questionnaire for the targeted groups constituted the main instrument of the study; it included
three main sections:

1. Informational Data: this included the series number of the questionnaire, governorate, residential
area, etc. It also contained quality control information such as: name of researcher, auditor, and
supervisor.

2. Respondent’s background: it included questions related to the respondent’s social, economic, and
educational status.

3. Study indicators:

1.3. the Anti-Corruption Commission.

2.3. spread of corruption.

3.3. forms of corruption in Palestine.

4.3. corruption in the provision of public services.
5.3. corruption in obtaining public services.

6.3. reasons for the spread of corruption in Palestine.
7.3. change in the level of corruption.

8.3. media role in combating corruption.

9.3. citizen’s role in combating corruption.

10.3. reporting corruption (whistle-blowing).

11.3. economic crimes.

¥4 2.2.Pilot study

This pilot study was conducted using the semi-final copy of the questionnaire on a sample survey of 30 people
from the larger study population. The pilot study aimed at defining items that might contribute to lowering the
level of accuracy of the research tool, whether caused by ambiguity in the concept or language, or any other
reason. It also aimed to explore the extent of clarity of instructions in terms of filling out the survey form, as
well as the time required to do this task. Once the pilot study was completed, the questionnaire was revised and
edited, hence completing the final copy which was used for the study.

¥ . 2.3.Study sample

1.3.2. The study population

was formed from Palestinians age 18 and over who live in the OPT, (WB, GS, and East Jerusalem).
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19% of Palestinians said that the internal division is the number one cause for corruption, and 19% said
it was the Israeli occupation practices by creating an encouraging environment for corruption. 15% said
it was due to lack of seriousness in holding senior corrupt persons accountable, and 13% said it was the
selectivity and lack of seriousness in holding senior corrupt persons accountable.

The results revealed that half, 51%, of Palestinians see that the level of corruption has increased during
2015, versus 11% who said it declined; 33% said that it remained the same, and 6% said that they do not
know. In addition, the results revealed that Palestinians are pessimistic in regard to the spread of
corruption in 2016, with only 13% who said that it will decline.

38% of Palestinians see that the Palestinian media did its part in exposing and shedding light on corruption
cases, versus 62% who said the opposite.

90% of respondents said they believe that the Palestinian citizen has a vital role in combating corruption,
noting the higher percentage in the WB compared to the GS. However, only 28% believe that citizens
inform the ACC of corruption cases witnessed.

The overwhelming majority, 95%, of Palestinians consider crimes related to spoiled food and medicine
are in fact corruption crimes, and despite differences observed between the WB and the GS, both areas
consider the abovementioned crimes as corruption crimes.




2015

Executive summery

This report includes main results of the study prepared by Alpha International for Research, Polling &
Informatics on Palestinians’ (Alpha International) views of the prevalence and combating corruption in
Palestine in 2015. The study sample was 1219 Palestinians age 18 and above who live in the Palestinian
occupied territories (OPT); 63% of them live in the West Bank (WB) and 37% in the Gaza Strip (GS), among
which are 49% males. Following are the main results:

¥4 Only one third of Palestinians believe that the Palestinian Anti-Corruption Commission (ACC) exercises

her role independently. According to the results of the study, approximately half of the Palestinians (49%)
believe that the ACC does not exercise her role independently, versus 30.8% who think that it does, and
20.2% said that they don’t know.

4 The results showed that the security service is the party most intrusive in the work of the ACC, followed
by the president’s office with 25%. And the prime minister and ministers coming in third place with 17%.
The fourth place was political parties’ leaders with 10%, and 7% said it was governors and heads of
municipalities; another 7% said it was members of the legislative council.

4 56.1% of Palestinians believe that the ACC is ineffective in its role and in performing tasks entrusted with,
versus 27.8% who believe that it is effective, and 16.1% who said that they don’t know.

4 The overwhelming majority of Palestinians, 92.1%, believe that there is corruption within Palestinian
institutions, where 80.2% said that efforts of combating corruption are insufficient, versus 10.6% who
said that they were sufficient, and 9.2% who said that they don’t know.

4 In regard to the most important reasons for Palestinians not seeing tangible difference in efforts of
combating corruption, the study showed that lack of publication of information on corruption cases that
have been exposed and their perpetrators convicted is the main reason for this. The second reason was
that the citizen does not see senior corrupt individuals seriously being held accountable. The third and
more important reason was lack of citizens’ knowledge of these efforts. And last was lack of citizens’
awareness of corruption crimes and of the Palestinian Anti-Corruption Law.

4 The majority of Palestinians 69.6% believe that there is large scale corruption within Palestinian
institutions. The results revealed that 60.0% of Palestinians see that corruption is most prominent
in government institutions and local government units, which took first place, and second place was in
NGOs and charitable organizations with 20.3%; private sector institutions came in the third place with
19,8%. It is worthy to note that the ministries and security apparatuses, in views of Palestinians, are the
institutions most susceptible to the spread of corruption. 23.9% of Palestinians believe that the Ministry
of Finance (MoF) is the ministry most susceptible to the spread of corruption, followed by the Ministry
of Health (MoH) and the Ministry of Education (MoE).

4 The results showed that bribery in exchange for a public service or to obtain a benefit unjustly was in first
place with 25.8%, followed with embezzlement of public funds with 24.9%.

4 The results showed that appointments and promotions were the areas where corruption was most likely
to occur in 2015, followed with distribution of social assistance.

4 The overwhelming majority of Palestinians 89.6% believe that wasta helps them to obtain public services;
percentages were high in the WB and GS (91% WB and 88% GS).

¥ 4 Approximately one fourth of Palestinians 26% requested wasta to obtain a public service during 2015; 23%
of those in the WB, versus 31% in the GS.
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* More than half of the respondents 62% think that the Palestinian media did not do a sufficient job
of exposing and shedding light on corruption cases, and when compared with the last two years,
2013, and 2014, we find that 52% and 44% consecutively, responded the same way. This reflects
the citizens’ positive perspective of the media, but does not view it as sufficient enough until now.

* Respondents general views indicate that the Palestinian citizen has a key role to play in combating
corruption as 90% of them attested to that.

* The overwhelming majority of respondents, males and females, expressed their lack of ability to
access public records as 86% confirmed the difficulty in accessing this information (i.e., unavailable).
And if compared with last year’s poll, we see that 72.4% of respondents believed that it was difficult
as well.

* Although 70% of respondents see that reporting corruption is a duty and know their right to report,
in practice they do not report for various reasons, most important of which: lack of the existence
of sufficient protection for whistle-blowers and witnesses, lack of conviction of the usefulness of
reporting since they feel that no measures will be taken against the corrupt, and the inability to
present prove of a corruption case.

*  74% of respondents believe that penalties applied on perpetrators of corruption crimes are not a
deterrent.

* The majority of respondents believe that there is corruption in all three powers (executive,
legislative, judicial), as 69% of them believe that there is corruption in the Judicial Authority.
And if we compare the result of this poll with results of the last two years 2013 and 2014,
we would see that 72% and 55%, consecutively also believed that there was corruption in the
Judicial Authority.

e Although crimes such as those related to spoiled food and medicine are considered economic
crimes, and are connected to the private sector, respondents nearly all agreed, 95% of them
that they should be considered corruption crimes and their perpetrators prosecuted as such.
It is worthy to note that the abovementioned crimes are in violation of conditions and stan-
dards of health and safety, hence negatively impact the lives and safety of citizens. Moreover,
the overwhelming majority of respondents 97% called for imposing more severe punishments
on perpetrators of such crimes, including imprisonments, fines. In addition, they called for
publishing their names in a blacklist, and withdrawal of their trade licenses upon conviction.

* In regard to views of respondents, in accordance with the sample characteristics (age, gender,
geographic distribution), it became clear that here are similarities in the answers given by males
and females. Also there were no differences to be mentioned in answers given by respondents in
the WB and GS.

it



2015

The Palestinian citizen continues to see the public sector as the sector most vulnerable to
corruption as expressed by 60% of respondents. However, during the last two years, 2013 and
2014, it was 53% and 61% respectively. The public sector was followed by the civil and private
sectors according to respondents, with 20% each.

Respondents continue to see that the higher percentage of corruption is concentrated in the
public sector, especially in ministries, the security apparatuses, and the president’s office.

As for the ministry most susceptible to corruption, according to respondents of this poll, is the MoF
with 23%, followed by the MoH with 15.4%, and the MoE with 13.9%. As for the least ministry
susceptible to corruption, as seen by the respondents, it was the Wagf (religious) ministry with
2.5%, marking a noticeable improvement than the years past. This is due to the typical attitude of
citizens towards individuals in senior positions. At the same time, the MoF, MoH, and the MoSA
, remained to be the ministries where corruption is likely to spread, according to respondents of
this poll, in comparison with past years. This may be attributed to the fact that these ministries are
more in contact with citizens due to needs of citizens, as well as they are the ministries that require
more financial and administrative decisions to be taken.

In relation to public services that are more susceptible to corruption, as expressed by the
respondents, appointments and promotion took first place with 33.6%, followed by distribution
of in-kind and cash social assistance with 18%, and education with 13.9%. It sees that the result
has not changed as appointments and assistance distribution are in the lead of being the most
services susceptible to corruption. This is due to lack of transparency in appointments and pro-
motions of senior positions, and some social assistance distributions. However, the education
result, if compared with the last two years, could be attributed to the problems associated
with the educational scholarship to Venezuela and the publicity it received through the media
outlets, hence contributing to the perception of the existence of corruption in the education.
Concluded from respondents’ views, in regard to services that are more susceptible to corruption,
is that there were no serious efforts exerted to combat corruption in the Palestinian public sectors,
in general. This was epitomized by the non-existence of sectoral plans to combat corruption, but
left to the discretion of the official in charge of each sector such as health, education, water, and
social assistance, for example.

Results showed that the overwhelming majority of respondents 89.6% said that wasta helps them
to obtain public services. Percentages were high in the WB and the GS with 91% and 88%
respectively. In the last two years, percentages were close 81% and 73% of respondents in
2013 and 2014 said that wasta helps them to obtain public services. And in 2015, one fourth of
respondents said that they used wasta to obtain a service. Also, the percentage of those who used
wasta in the GS was 30%, versus 23% in the WB.

Lack of trust in the integrity of some officials to ensure speed access to a service, as well as limited
number of job opportunities were the two main reasons for using wasta by Palestinian employees.
As 75% of respondents expressed their lack of trust in the integrity of service providers as the first
reason, and deterioration of the economic situation and limited opportunities came second with
72%. The third reason, 57%, was obtaining a service without going through the bureaucratic pro-
cedures. ltis clear from the results relating to wasta, as seen by the respondents, that addressing
wasta as a corruption crime was not the most effective method. The solution, in their opinion, is
to increase transparency of procedures; work towards e-government in order to reduce the role
of the public employee in taking decisions in this regard, which provides opportunities for wasta;
exercise an open policy with citizens; and exert more efforts in the educational, and awareness
raising processes for citizens and public employees.
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O Media’s role in combating corruption

62% of respondents said that the media did not do a sufficient job in exposing and shedding light
on corruption cases.

O Ccitizen’s role in combating corruption

90% of respondents believe that the Palestinian citizens have a key role to play in combating
corruption.

O Reporting corruption
70% of respondents said that reporting corruption is a duty.
O Economic crimes

95% of respondents consider the economic crimes of spoiled food and medicine to be corruption
crimes. Moreover, 97% of them are calling for severe penalties for perpetrators of such crimes.

Key results )

* Results showed a virtual consensus among respondents of the existence of corruption in Palestine
accounting for 92.1%, in comparison with 85% and 84% during the last two consecutive years,
2013 1nd 2014. This indicates to an ominous feeling among Palestinian citizens towards the
existence and spread of corruption.

* Half of the respondents indicated that they are uncertain that the level of corruption in 2016, in
Palestine, will improve, as 51% of them believe that it will actually increase. It might be possible
to attribute this to the fact that anti-corruption efforts may not have been tangible to them. In
addition, there is the political division between the WB and GS, weakness of a democratic process,
and the escalation of the Israeli occupation practices. All of the abovementioned led to lack of
optimism among Palestinians regarding the possibility of a declining corruption level in 2016

* Despite anti-corruption efforts in Palestine, a high percentage of respondents 80.2% consider
these efforts to insufficient.

* The political division between the WB and GS legitimized new forms of corruption, as 19% of
respondents said that it is the number one reason for the spread of corruption in Palestine. In that
regard, Palestinians are pessimistic in their views of combating corruption due to: the continuation
of the political division, Israeli occupation, lack of accountability and seriousness in punishing
senior corrupt individuals, and lack of access to information. As mentioned, respondents view the
political division as the number one reason for the spread of corruption with 19%, followed by the
Israeli occupation in creating an environment that allows corruption to flourish with 18%. 15% said
selectivity and lack of seriousness to hold senior corrupt individuals accountable came in third.

* Limited information: 85% of respondents said that the limited information available on the
prosecution of senior corrupt individuals was a key reason which contributed to their negative
perception of lack of knowledge of official anti-corruption efforts exerted. Citizens’ inability to
see senior corrupt individuals held accountable constituted the second reason for 84% of the
respondents, where their lack of knowledge of anti-corruption efforts took third place with 83%.
And the last reason was lack of citizens’ awareness of corruption crimes and the Palestinian
Anti-Corruption Law with 77%.
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Result Analysis of the 2015 Opinion Poll on Citizens’ Views on

Corruption and Anti-Corruption Methods in Palestine

Introduction:

The Coalition for Integrity and Accountability-(AMAN) implements this poll on yearly basis in order
to observe changes in citizens’ perspectives and understanding of corruption, as well as their
willingness to engage in combating it. This poll is considered one of the important indicators, which
AMAN employs when preparing its annual report on “Integrity and Combating Corruption”, in addition
to: results obtained from sources such as objective research, and related published information and
data, information obtained through direct interviews with officials, as well as specific published studies
on integrity, transparency, and accountability in Palestine from original sources.

This poll was conducted during the period of September 9, 2015 to September 15, 2015, by Alpha
International for Research, Polling and Informatics (Alpha International) upon request by AMAN. The
sample size of the poll was 1219 Palestinians, ages 18 years and above, with 50% males and 50%
females. 63% of them live in the West Bank (WB) and 37% in the Gaza Strip (GS). The sample was
characterized by the diversity of education level, lower secondary, secondary, bachelor degree and
above. Moreover, the sample was a multi-stage stratified cluster random design, where the margin
of error in the sampling was more or less 3.0%. The population sample was selected and classified
into groups according to the governorate where the residential area is located. The interviews were
conducted face to face at homes of the respondents.

AMAN relies on monitoring variables in specific areas, which it repeats each year, in seeking

perceptions of the Palestinian citizen on corruption; these are:

O Level and prevalence of corruption

92.1% of respondents are pessimistic about the existence and prevalence of corruption in
Palestine.

(@] Reasons for the prevalence of corruption in Palestine

The political internal division, the Israeli occupation, lack of seriousness in holding senior corrupt
individuals accountable, and lack of access to information were the main reasons for the prevalence
of corruption.

(@ Corruption in providing services

Appointments and promotions, followed by distribution of in-kind and cash social assistance, and
education were the most services susceptible to the prevalence of corruption.

O Forms of corruption in Palestine

Bribery in exchange of providing a public service or obtaining a benefit unjustly, embezzlement of
public funds, misuse of power, and compromising public funds, constituted the most prominent
forms of corruption in Palestine.

(@] Wasta in obtaining services

89.6% of respondents consider wasta to be a help in obtaining public services.

O
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